
SECONDARY BOYCOTT INJUNCTIONS UNDER
THE N.L.R.B.**

Speech by GILBERT COHEN*

The so-called Secondary Boycott Injunctions are provided for in sec-
tion 10 (1) of the National Labor Relations Act. This section pro-
vides, in part, that whenever an unfair labor practice charge alleging
a violation of section 8 (b) (4) (A), (B) or (C) is filed, an immediate
investigation of such charge must be made. Section 8 (b) (4) relates, in
general, to secondary boycotts. If after such investigation the Reg-
ional Director of the Board has reasonable cause to believe that the
charge is true and that a complaint should be issued, he must, on
behalf of the Board, petition the district court for appropriate injunc-
tive relief. Thus, the petitioning for an injunction is mandatory if
the Regional Director has reasonable cause to believe that the alleged
violation has been committed. Section 10 (1) further provides that
a temporary restraining order may be issued without notice if the
petition alleges that substantial and irreparable injury to the charg-
ing party will be unavoidable. Such temporary restraining order,
however, may be effective for no longer than 5 days. Section 10 (1)
also provides that when injunctive relief is "appropriate", it may be
sought in connection with a charge alleging violation of section
8 (b) (4) (D) of the act. Section 8 (b) (4) (D) relates to jurisdictional
disputes. The same procedure relating to injunctions involving sec-
ondary boycotts applies to section 8 (b) (4) (D) . Thus, it is not
mandatory to seek an injunction in connection with jurisdictional dis-
putes, but only when such relief is appropriate.

In order to grant the injunction, it is not necessary for the court
to decide whether the alleged violation has been committed. The
courts have ruled that the granting of such relief is predicated upon
a finding that there is reasonable cause to believe that the violation
has been committed and that equitable relief is "just and proper."
The responsibility for determining whether a violation has been com-
mitted is vested exclusively in the Board.

Consequently, a proceeding before the court under section 10 (1) is

*Supervising Attorney, N.L.R.B. 10th Region, Atlanta.

"This paper was delivered at the Seminar on Labor Law, University of Georgia,
March 5-7, 1959. Since that time, the National Labor Relations Act was
amended by the enactment of the Labor-Management Reporting and Dis-
closure Act of 1959 (hereinafter referred to as the Amendments) , which be-
came effective November 13, 1959. Certain portions of section 8 (b) (4) , which
is the major subject of this article, were affected by the Amendments. The
author has noted some of the amendments relating to section 8 (b) (4).
The views expressed herein are those of the author and are not necessarily
those of the National Labor Relations Board.
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somewhat independent of the proceeding before the Board. That is,
the court's decision does not bind the Board in its determination of
the case.

If the injunction is granted, it remains in effect pending the Board's
adjudication of the matter.

Since the proving of a reasonable cause to believe that section 8 (b)
(4) has been violated is required in order to obtain an injunction,
an understanding of the law relating to this section is essential. There-
fore, I should like to discuss some of the problems and principles in
connection with this section.

Section 8 (b) (4) is often called the secondary boycott section, al-
though the words, "secondary boycott," are not mentioned therein.
The purpose of this section is to protect those neutral and innocent
third-party employers and persons who are wholly unconcerned with a
labor dispute between a union and another employer. Thus, the neu-
tral employer or person is referred to as the secondary employer,
whereas the employer who is engaged in a labor dispute is referred
to as the primary employer.

Section 8 (b) (4) provides, in substance, that it shall be an unfair
labor practice for a labor organization or its agents to:

Engage in, or induce or encourage employees of any employer to
engage in, a strike or a concerted refusal to work, where an object
is:1

(A) To force or require any employer to join any labor or employer
organization or to force or require any person to cease doing
business with any other person2 .

(B) To force or require any other employer to recognize or bargain
with a union when that union has not been certified by the
Board as the representative of the employer's employees3.

1. These proscribed means have been amended to read: "(i) to engage in,
or to induce or encourage any individual employed by any person engaged
in commerce or in an industry affecting commerce to engage in, a strike
or a refusal in the course of his employment to use, manufacture, process,
transport, or otherwise handle or work on any goods, articles, materials, or
commodities or to perform any services; or (ii) to threaten, coerce, or re-
strain any person engaged in commerce or in an industry affecting com-
merce . . . "It is noted that "any individual" is substituted for "employees";
that "employed by any person engaged in commerce or in an industry af-
fecting commerce" is substituted for "any employer" (emphasis supplied);
the word "concerted" in relation to refusal to work has been eliminated; and
that the proscribed means in subparagraph (ii) have been added.

2. Section 8(e) of the Amendments provides that under certain circumstances
the second object (cease doing business with) is not proscribed when it in-
volves the apparel and clothing industry.

3. Section 8 (e) of the Amendments also provides that under certain circum-
stances this object is not proscribed when it involves the apparel and cloth-
ing industry.
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(C) To force or require any employer to recognize or bargain with
a particular union when another union has been certified by
the Board as the representative of the employer's employees4 .

(D) To force or require any employer to assign particular work
to employees in a particular union or class rather than to em-
ployees in another union or class, unless this employer is failing
to conform to an order or certification of the Board determin-
ing the bargaining representative for employees performing
such work. This object in subsection D relates to jurisdictional
disputes. As I have just noted, the statute provides that this
subsection is not violated if the employer is failing to con-
form to a Board order or certification. The Board has en-
larged upon this area of lawful conduct by adding that there
is no violation if the employer's assignment of work is in de-
rogation of a collective bargaining contract which assigns the
particular work to the respondent union5 .

Therefore, there can be no violation of section 8 (b) (4) (A) , (B),
(C) or (D) unless three conditions are satisfied. These conditions
are: (1) the union must induce or encourage; (2) the inducement
or encouragement must be of employees of an employer to engage
in a strike or a concerted work refusal6 ; and (3) an object of the in-
ducement or encouragement must be at least one of the proscribed
objects I have just mentioned.

It would be well at this time to describe a basic secondary boycott
situation to illustrate these three conditions.

Company A, a wholesale grocer, has a labor dispute with a union.
No other company is involved in this dispute. The union pickets
at the premises of Company A. The union also pickets at the premises
of Company B, calling attention to the dispute, although it has no
dispute with Company B. Company B is a retail grocer and a cus-
tomer of Company A. Company B employs several employees. Thus,
the employees of Company B would be confronted with the problem
of not crossing the picket line, and thereby withholding their services

4. This object has remained unchanged by the Amendments.
5. This object has remained unchanged by the Amendments. The Amend-

ments, however, provide for an additional proscribed object, "forcing or re-
quiring any employer or self-employed person to enter into any agreement
which is prohibited by § 8 (e) ." Section 8(e) refers to the "hot cargo" con-
tractual provisions.

6. The Amendments provide that inducement or encouragement of a single
"individual" to engage in a strike or a refusal to work (Whether such
refusal be singularly or collectively) for a proscribed object is unlawful. See
footnote 1.
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from their employer. Comparny B, in turn, would be confronted with
the problem of whether to cease doing business with Company A, and
thereby have the picket line removed.

You will notice that the three required conditions are present: (1)
inducement-which was accomplished by picketing, (2) inducement
of employees to engage in a strike or a concerted work refusal 7 and
(3) the object-to force or require Company B to cease doing business
with Company A.

Thus, the picketing at Company B's premises would be in violation
of section 8 (b) (4) (A) 8. Naturally, if any of the other proscribed
objects were involved, there would also be violations of the other
subsections of section 8 (b) (4).

Picketing is not the only form of inducement. The United States
Supreme Court has stated: "The words 'induce and encourage' are
broad enough to include in them every form of influence and per-
suasion." Additionally, the means of inducement or encouragement are
limited to a threat of reprisal or force, or to a promise of benefit.

Thus, peaceful picketing, as well as other peaceful means of induce-
ment and encouragement, in furtherance of an objective proscribed
in section 8 (b) (4) constitutes unlawful inducement or encourage-
ment. Otherwise, more significance would be given to the means
employed than to the objective sought. Furthermore, it is not neces-
sary for the inducement to achieve its objective to constitute a vio-
lation of the act. The mere inducement along with the other two con-
ditions are sufficient. The Board has also ruled that whether or not
the union intended to induce is not controlling. It is sufficient that
the necessary effect of its conduct was to induce employees to engage
in a work stoppage9 .

Returning to the second condition-inducement of employees to
engage in a concerted work refusal-if Company B (the retail grocer)
had only one employee, then only one employee could have been in-
duced and there would not have been a violation. One employee
cannot engage in concerted activity 0 .

If, however, the union picketed several customers of Company A,
and each customer had one employee, the condition would be satisfied.

I should like to discuss one other aspect of inducement. If a union
agent requested supervisors of Company A's customer to stop work to

7. See footnote 6.
8. Since under the Amendments this proscribed object is set forth in §

8 (b) (4) (B) rather than § 8 (b) (4) (A), the picketing would now constitute
a violation of § 8(b) (4) (B).

9. Associated Wholesale Grocers of Dallas, Inc., 118 NLRB 1251 (1957).
10. See footnote 6, however.
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force their employer to cease doing business with Company A, there
would be no violation. This is so because supervisors are not em-
ployees within the meaning of the act. Consequently, there would be no
inducement of employees". Likewise, union threats to a secondary
employer that his place of business will be picketed if he continues
to do business with Company A do not constitute inducement.12 Such
requests or threats, however, do constitute probative evidence of the
union's object.

Returning to the third condition-the object-it is sufficient if an
object of the inducement, although not necessarily the only object, is
one of those proscribed in section 8 (b) (4).

It should be noted at this juncture that secondary activity is not re-
quired in order to have a violation of certain of the subsections of
section 8 (b) (4). Secondary activity is not required when the pro-
scribed object of the inducement is one of the following: (1) to force
or require any employer to join a labor or employer organization,
(2) to force or require any employer to recognize or bargain with a

union when another union has been certified by the Board, and (3)
when the object involves a jurisdictional dispute-to force or require
any employer to make a particular work assignment. The reason for
this is that these objects involve any employer.

Secondary activity is required when the proscribed object is to force
any person to cease doing business with any other person or when
the object is to force ;any other employer to recognize or bargain with
a union when that union has not been certified by the Board. The
reason for this is that these objects involve any other person or em-
ployer.

In any event, however, whether the activity be primary or secondary,
there will be no violation unless there is inducement of employees'"
to engage in a concerted14 work refusal for at least one of the pro-
scribed objects.

Quite often the Board is confronted with the problem of picketing at
a common situs. By common situs I mean where employees of both
primary and secondary employers are working at the same location.
Normally, the common situs is the premises of a secondary employer.

11. The Amendments, however, forbid the inducement of "any individual" rather
than "employees". See footnote 1.

12. Although such threats would not constitute inducement under the Amend-
ments, the new § 8 (b) (4) (ii) provides that it shall be an unfair labor prac-
tice for a union or its agents to "threaten, coerce, or restrain any person
engaged in commerce or in an industry affecting commerce . . . " when an
object of such conduct is proscribed.

13. See footnote 6.
14. Ibid.
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The question is whether such picketing is lawful or unlawful. The
Board admitted that this was a perplexing problem. In considering
this problem, the Board asked the question: "Does the right to picket
follow the situs [of the dispute] while it is stationed at the premises
of a secondary employer, when the only way to picket that situs is in
front of the secondary employer's premises?" In answering this ques-
tion the Board stated:

Essentially the problem is one of balancing the right of a
union to picket at the site of its dispute as against the right
of a secondary employer to be free from picketing in a con-
troversy in which it is not directly involved. When a sec-
ondary employer is harboring the situs of a dispute between
a union and a primary employer, the right of neither the
union to picket nor of the secondary employer to be free
from picketing can be absolute. The enmeshing of premises
and situs qualifies both rights.

The Board concluded that such picketing, when there was no other
way to picket the situs of the dispute, was lawful if four conditions
were satisfied. These conditions, which are commonly called the
Moore Dry Dock15 conditions, are: (1) the picketing must be strictly
limited to times when the situs of the dispute is located on the sec-
ondary employer's premises, (2) at the time of the picketing the pri-
mary employer is engaged in his normal business at the situs, (3)
the picketing must be limited to places reasonably close to the lo-
cation of the situs and (4) the picketing must clearly disclose that
the dispute is with the primary employer. There must be compli-
ance with all of these conditions.

Thus, the Board has established an exception which permits picket-
ing at the premises of secondary employers when there is no other
manner in which the union can picket the employees of the primary
employer. This exception, however, is contingent upon compliance
with the four conditions. The Board has stated that it recognizes
this exception for what it is, and has, therefore, declined to apply it
when the reason for its application does not exist.

Although the Moore Dry Dock conditions resulted from a case in
which the picketing occurred at a secondary situs, the Board and
the courts have held that these conditions also apply to common situs
picketing at the premises of a primary employer. 16

15. Moore Dry Dock Company, 92 NLRB 547.
16. Professional and (Business Men's Life Insurance Company, 108 NLRB 363,

(1954) enf'd 218 F.2d 226 (10th Cir. 1954) and Retail Fruit Dealers' Asso-
ciation of San Francisco, Inc., 116 NLRB 856, (1956) enf'd 249 F.2d 591 (9th
Cir. 1957).
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It would be interesting to discuss briefly how the Board -has inter-
preted compliance with the Moore Dry Dock conditions.

A typical example of common situs picketing would be as follows.
The Smith Oil Co., in constructing a new building in Atlanta is its
own general contractor and employs workers to perform a portion of
the work. It subcontracts the remainder of the work to four con-
tractors. One of the subcontractors is the Johns Plumbing Co. which
is located in Memphis, and has no place of business in Atlanta. The
Johns Plumbing Co., over the objections of the plumbers union, em-
ploys non-union employees. Consequently, the union pickets the con-
struction job to force the Johns Co. to employ its members. The em-
ployees of the other subcontractors and the Oil Co. walk off the job
when the pickets appear. The picket sign clearly shows that the dis-
pute is with the Johns Co., which is the primary employer to the
labor dispute, and the other Moore Dry Dock conditions are satisfied.
Thus, while the picketing has occurred at the premises of a secondary
employer, the Oil Co., and has affected the operations of secondary
employers, such picketing does not violate the act.

Suppose, however, that the picket sign bore a legend such as
"Working Conditions on this Job Unfair to Plumbers Union Local" or,
"These Premises Hire Non-Union Plumbers-Plumbers Union Local."
The Board has held that such picketing does not clearly disclose that
the dispute is with the primary employer, and, therefore, is violative
of the act.

If the picketing on this job occurred at times when the employees
of the primary employer were not at work on the premises of the
secondary employer, such picketing would be in violation of the
Moore Dry Dock condition which requires that the picketing be strictly
limited to times when the situs of the dispute is located on the sec-
ondary employer's premises. Thus, such picketing would be violative
of the act.

If the union picketed at a place which was not reasonably close to
the area where the plumbing work was being performed, and it did
not request permission of the Oil Co., the owner of the premises,
to picket at such a place, such picketing would be in violation of one
of the conditions. If, however, the union requested such permission
and it was denied, and it then picketed at another place, which under
the circumstances would be reasonably close to the plumbing work,
there would be no violation. Naturally, what constitutes "reasonably
close" varies according to the circumstances of each case.

The same conditions would apply if the labor dispute had been with
the Oil Co., the owner of the premises.
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Another common problem has been the picketing of a primary
employer's trucks. In such instances the primary employer had a place
of business which could be picketed. The union, however, did not re-
strict its picketing to this situs. It also followed the primary employ-
er's trucks, and picketed the trucks while they were being unloaded
at customer's stores. These truck drivers, who were being picketed
at a secondary situs, reported to the primary employer's place of
business at least twice each day. Since the union could direct its
appeal to these employees at the primary situs, the Moore Dry Dock
conditions would not be applicable. The Board has held such picket-
ing to be violative of the act. In resolving this issue the Board formu-
lated its Washington Coca-Cola doctrine. In this doctrine the Board
reasoned that since the union could direct its appeals to these truck
drivers at the primary situs, the picketing at the secondary situs was
not directed to them. The Board concluded that the only reasonable
inference was that the picketing was directed, at least in part, to
employees of the secondary employers. Under these circumstances, the
Board has concluded that an object of the secondary picketing was to
force the secondary employers to cease doing business with the pri-
mary employer.17

The Board has ruled differently, however, when the labor dispute
relates to certain employees of the primary employer who very sel-
dom report to their employer's place of business. In these particular
cases, these empljyees performed their work at the premises of sec-
ondary employers. Under such circumstances, the union may picket
at the premises of a secondary employer. This picketing, however, is
subject to compliance with the Moore Dry Dock conditions.'8

Another problem with which the Board has been frequently con-
fronted has been the so-called "hot cargo" provisions in contracts.
Typical examples of such provisions are: "Workmen shall not be re-
quired to handle non-union material" and "Members of the union
shall not be allowed to handle or haul freight to or from an unfair
company."

The problem arises when the union and a secondary employer have
a contract containing such a provision. The secondary employer is
doing business with an employer who produces non-union material.
The union informs employees of the secondary employer that these
materials are non-union, and that in accordance with the contract
the employees are not required to handle such material. The Board

17. Washington Coca-cola Bottling Works, Inc., 107 NLRB 299 (1953); South-
western Motor Transport, Inc., 115 NLRB 981 (1956); and Barry Controls,
Inc., 116 NLRB 1470, (1956) enrd 250 F.2d 184 (lst Cir. 1957).

18. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company, 110 NLRB 455 (1954).
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has ruled that such conduct constitutes inducement. The question,
however, is whether the hot cargo provision is a valid defense to
such conduct. The United States Supreme Court recently ruled in
the Carpenters'9 case that inducements of employees that are pro-
hibited under section 8 (b) (4) in the absence of a hot cargo pro-
vision are likewise prohibited when there is such a provision. Thus,
the hot cargo provision is not a defense to otherwise unlawful induce-
ment. Such provisions cannot be enforced by the means specifically
prohibited in section 8 (b) (4).

As I previously mentioned, the purpose of section 8 (b) (4) is to
protect the innocent third-party employers or persons in a labor dis-
pute. In deciding whether an employer is an innocent third party,
the Board evolved the so-called "ally doctrine." The Board concluded
that where the businesses of the primary and secondary employers are
commonly owned and controlled, the secondary employer is not a neu-
tral employer wholly unconcerned in the primary dispute. Conse-
quently, the inducement or encouragement of the employees of the
secondary employer would not be violative of section 8 (b) (4).20

The "ally doctrine" might have a further application. If a secondary
employer performs the struck work for the primary employer, the
secondary employer might lose his status as a neutral.

Section 303 of the act contains the same unfair labor practices as
those set forth in section 8 (b) (4). This section, however, provides
for private litigation in an appropriate district court. It is, therefore,
not administered by the Board. The suit may be filed for the re-
covery of business or property damages sustained as a result of a
violation of this section. This section also provides for recovery of
the cost of the suit.

This, in general, is the law relating to secondary boycotts under
the National Labor Relations Act.

19. NLRB v. Local 1976, United Brotherhood of Carpenters, etc., 357 U.S. 93, 78
S.Ct. 1011, 2 L.Ed. 1186 (1958).

20. J. G. Roy and Sons Co., 118 NLRB 286 (1957) and Bachman Machine Com-
pany, 121 NLRB 1229 (1958).
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